
 
 
 

VILLAGE BOARD AGENDA 
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2020 

6:30 PM 
BOARD ROOM, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 210 COTTONWOOD AVENUE 

 
Call to Order 
 
Roll Call 
Pledge of Allegiance – Trustee Anson 
 
Public Comments:  (Please be advised the Village Board will receive information from the public for a 
three minute time period per person, with time extensions per the Village President's discretion. Be it 
further advised that there may be limited discussion on the information received, however, no action 
will be taken under public comments.)   

 
1. Consideration of a motion to approve Village Board minutes of January 27, 2020. 

 
2. Consideration of a motion to approve vouchers for payment.   

 
3. Consideration of actions related to Licenses and Permits 

a. Consideration of applications for Operator’s (Bartender) Licenses with a term ending 
June 30, 2020.  
 

4. Discussion and consideration of a motion to adopt Resolution 02-10-2020 “A Resolution 
Approving a TEFRA Hearing in Madison, Wisconsin and Authorizing Approval of the Issuance by 
the Public Finance Authority of $7,500,000 of Revenue Bonds (Watertronics Project), Series 
2020”. 
 

5. Consideration of a motion to award the Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements contract to 
Musson Bros., Inc. in the amount of $1,747,447.42. 

 
6. Consideration of a motion to approve a design contract with Building Service Inc. related to 

updates to the Village Board room and front counter of Administration. 
 

7. Discussion and consideration of a motion to approve filling the position of Interim Public Works 
Director through GovTemps. 

 
8. Announcements:  The following individuals will be given an opportunity to make 

announcements at the meeting in regards to (1) activities taken since the previous meeting on 
behalf of the community, (2) future municipal activities, and (3) communications received from 
citizens.  It is not contemplated that these matters will be discussed or acted upon.  The 
following individuals may provide announcements:  Village President or individual Village Board 
members or Village Administrator or other Village Staff members. 
 



VILLAGE BOARD AGENDA 
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2020 
7:00 PM 
PAGE 2 

9. Adjournment. 
 

 
Tim Rhode, Village Administrator 

 
Notice:  Please note that upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals 
through appropriate aids and services.  For additional information or to request this service, contact Darlene Igl, Village Clerk, at 
262/367-2714.  The Municipal Building is handicap accessible.  
 



VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 
MONDAY, JANUARY 27, 2020 

6:30 PM 
BOARD ROOM, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 210 COTTONWOOD AVENUE 

 
Call to Order 
 
Roll Call 
Pledge of Allegiance – Kids from Hartland Sparks 
 
Present:  Trustees Anson, Dorau, Meyers, Wallschlager, Ludtke, President Pfannerstill 
Excused:  Trustee Conner 
 
Others Present:   Administrator Rhode, Finance Director Bailey, Clerk Igl, Operations Supervisor 
Gerszewski, Fire Chief Dean, Police Chief Misko, Rec Director Yogerst, Utility Operations Supervisor 
Felkner 
 
Public Comments:  (Please be advised the Village Board will receive information from the public for a 
three minute time period per person, with time extensions per the Village President's discretion. Be it 
further advised that there may be limited discussion on the information received, however, no action 
will be taken under public comments.)  None 

 
1. Motion (Meyers/Wallschlager) to approve Village Board minutes of January 13, 2020.  Carried 

(6-0). 
 

2. Motion (Wallschlager/Anson) to approve vouchers for payment in the amount of $233,287.35.  
Carried (5-0).  Meyers abstained.   

 
3. Consideration of actions related to Licenses and Permits 

a. Motion (Dorau/Anson) to approve applications for Operator’s (Bartender) Licenses with a 
term ending June 30, 2020.  Carried (5-0).  Ludtke abstained. 

b. Motion (Dorau/Ludtke) to approve of a Temporary Class B Beer/Wine License for St. 
Charles Congregation.  Carried (6-0). 

c. Motion (Dorau/Ludtke) to approve of a Temporary Operator’s License for the St. Charles 
event.  Carried (6-0). 
 

4. Consideration of a motion to approve a contract with Five Star Fireworks Company, 
Oconomowoc, in the amount of $17,000 for the 2020 fireworks display. 
 
Rec Director Yogerst stated that the fireworks contract and proposed show are similar to last 
year.  President Pfannerstill stated that last year the contract was increased to $18,000.  It was 
stated that $17,000 is in the 2020 budget for fireworks.  Motion (Dorau/Meyers) to approve the 
contract with Five Star Fireworks Company in the amount of $17,000 for the 2020 fireworks 
display.  Carried (6-0). 
 



VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 
MONDAY, JANUARY 27, 2020 
7:00 PM 
PAGE 2 

5. Consideration of a motion to approve the purchase of a 2020 Freightliner cab, chassis, 
equipment and extended warranty in the amount of $206,814 and to declare as surplus and 
authorize the disposal of a Freightliner truck when the new vehicle is put into service. 
 
Operations Supervisor Gerszewski stated that the cost of the truck is down compared to last 
year as the department is going back to purchasing trucks with a shorter box.  The proposed 
vehicle will have a larger plow.  He stated that the similar truck that was recently put into 
service has been used heavily for the last two weeks and is working out extremely well.  He 
stated that the box and certain other parts on the truck to be ordered will be stainless steel.   
 
Motion (Meyers/Wallschlager) to approve the purchase of a 2020 Freightliner cab, chassis, 
equipment and extended warranty in the amount of $206,814 and to declare as surplus and 
authorize the disposal of a Freightliner truck when the new vehicle is put into service.  Carried 
(6-0). 
 

6. Consideration of a motion to declare miscellaneous Police Department equipment as surplus. 
 
Chief Misko stated that a list of 9 pieces of equipment he is requesting be sold as surplus was 
included in the packet materials.  He stated that the Wisconsin surplus site will be utilized.  
There as discussion regarding disposal of the old handheld radios and the Chief stated that 5 or 
6 of those radios were reprogrammed and kept for use by other groups.  Motion (Ludtke/Dorau) 
to declare miscellaneous Police Department equipment as surplus.  Carried (6-0). 

 
7. Discussion and consideration related to filling the position of Public Works Director. 

 
Administrator Rhode presented two options for filling the position of Public Works Director 
which has been vacant for over two years.  It was stated that the next Director does not 
necessarily need to be an engineer.  Administrator Rhode stated that one option is to revise the 
position description and job announcement, advertise and market the position to bring in 
candidates.  He stated that another option to consider is to utilize the agency GovTemps that 
would bring in an experienced individual to fill the position on a part-time basis.  The role of the 
individual would include evaluating the organization, updating policies and procedures and 
assisting with the process of hiring the next DPW Director.  He stated that the cost for this 
option is reasonable and would fit in the 2020 budget.  He further stated that there would be no 
cost for benefits for the temp. 
 
After discussion, motion (Ludtke/Meyers) to proceed with working with GovTemps for the 
position of DPW Director as proposed.  Carried (6-0). 

 
8. Discussion and consideration of options related to roof repairs/replacements and possible 

consideration of a motion to approve an agreement with Industrial Roofing Services, Inc. in the 
amount of $650 to review repairs for Village Library and Village Hall roof systems. 
 
Administrator Rhode stated that Industrial Roofing Services, Inc. is not a roofing company.  He 
stated that IRS would conduct a review to determine what needs to be done, would draft 
specifications for the projects and would work to assemble more bids to get the library roof 
taken care of.  Motion (Anson/Wallschlager) to approve an agreement with Industrial Roofing 



VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 
MONDAY, JANUARY 27, 2020 
7:00 PM 
PAGE 3 

Services, Inc. in the amount of $650 to review repairs for Village Library and Village Hall roof 
systems.  Carried (6-0). 

 
9. Announcements:  The following individuals will be given an opportunity to make 

announcements at the meeting in regards to (1) activities taken since the previous meeting on 
behalf of the community, (2) future municipal activities, and (3) communications received from 
citizens.  It is not contemplated that these matters will be discussed or acted upon.  The 
following individuals may provide announcements:  Village President or individual Village Board 
members or Village Administrator or other Village Staff members. 
 
President Pfannerstill announced the spring election dates of February 18 (Primary) and April 7 
(Spring).  He stated that in-person absentee voting will take place at Village Hall for the two 
weeks prior to those election dates.   
 
President Pfannerstill announced that the 2020 Hometown Celebration Parade is scheduled for 
June 28.  Registration for parade units is now open with the form available on the Village’s 
website. 
 
Utility Operations Supervisor Felkner thanked the DPW crew for their hard work during the 
recent snow events.  He stated that the crew will be removing snow from the downtown area 
on Tuesday night/Wednesday morning. 
 

10. Adjournment. 
 

Motion (Dorau/Wallschlager) to adjourn at 7:12 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Darlene Igl 
Village Clerk 
 

 
 

 



















































VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 
LICENSES AND PERMITS 

FEBRUARY 10, 2020 
 

 
Bartender (Operator’s) Licenses – expires June 30, 2020 
 
Kayla Kathleen Watt 
Jacob Anthony Charron 
 
The Police Chief and Village Clerk have reviewed the applications listed above.  The applicants 
have successfully completed the Responsible Beverage Servers Course. 
 
 



 

 

                                          Village of Hartland  
Administration 

210 Cottonwood Ave, Hartland, WI 53029 
www.villageofhartland.com 

 
 

Committee:   
Village Board 

Date: 
2-5-2020 

Village Board Item Number: 4 Meeting Date: 2-10-2020 

Submitted By: 
Tim Rhode, Village Administrator 

  

    
Subject: 

Discussion and Possible Action on Resolution 2-10-2020 Approving a TEFRA Hearing in Madison, WI and 
Authorizg Approval of the issueance by the public finance authority of $7,500,000 of revuenue bonds 
(Watertronics Project) series 2020 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Details: 
Staff was contacted via letter Friday, January 31, 2020, from Bond Council representing Watertronics outlining 
the process and requirements for the Village of Hartland to review and take action on a request to approve a 
TEFRA loan.  This type of loan is similar to the Industrial Revuene Bond, which can take advantage of being tax-
exempt, allowing for a lower interest rate.  However, as part of the qualification for the loan, the local government 
needs to sign off or “authorize” the process.   Staff has researched and confirmed all the information in both the 
Resolution and the letter and have become comfortable with this request 
 
Mr. Chip Carlson, Co-President and CEO of Watertronics will be at the Board meeting to answer any question 
the Village Board would have for the loan/project. 
 
Attached for this agenda item are the following: 
1) Resolution 2-10-2020 which outlines the request of the Village Board 
2) Letter dated January 30, 2020, Re: TEFTA Approval Request for Watertronics Properties 

 

Options & Alternatives: 
The Village Board can approve or deny this resolution. 

Financial Remarks: 
Finance Director has confirmed if the Village Board approves this request, it does not have any impact on the 
Village Budget or any future financial obligation. 
 

Executive Recommendation: 
Staff has confirmed that Watertronics is in good financial standing with the Village of Hartland.  The request does not 
commit any finaical resources for the Village.  
 

http://www.villageofhartland.com/


34309706_3 

VILLAGE OF HARTLAND VILLAGE BOARD 
 

RESOLUTION  NO. 02-10-2020 
 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A TEFRA HEARING IN MADISON, WISCONSIN AND 
AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE ISSUANCE BY THE PUBLIC FINANCE 

AUTHORITY OF $7,500,000 OF REVENUE BONDS (WATERTRONICS PROJECT), 
SERIES 2020 

 
 WHEREAS, Watertronics Properties, LLC (the “Borrower”), has requested the Public 
Finance Authority (the “Authority”), a Wisconsin bond issuing commission created under 
Sections 66.0301, 66.0303 and 66.0304 of the Wisconsin Statutes to issue the above-referenced 
revenue bonds (the “Bonds”) to provide financing for eligible costs of: (i) the acquisition of land, 
(ii) the purchase, rehabilitation, and equipping of an approximately 61,430 square foot existing 
manufacturing facility located at 579 Progress Drive in the Village of Hartland, Wisconsin (the 
“Village”), (iii) the purchase, rehabilitation, and equipping of an approximately 16,440 square foot 
existing manufacturing facility located at 525 E. Industrial Drive in the Village of Hartland, 
Wisconsin, (iv) the purchase, rehabilitation, and equipping of an approximately 56,525 square foot 
existing manufacturing facility located at 198 Harrison Street in the Village of North Prairie, 
Wisconsin, and (v) the payment of costs of issuance (collectively, the “Project”);  
 
 WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the Village Board of Hartland, Wisconsin 
(the “Village Board”) approve the Authority’s issuance of the Bonds and the financing and 
refinancing of a portion of the Project located in the Village (“TEFRA Approval”) in order to 
satisfy the requirements of Section 147(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the 
“Code”);  
  
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 66.0304(11)(a) of the Wisconsin Statutes, prior to their 
issuance, bonds issued by the Authority must be approved by the governing body or highest 
ranking executive or administrator of the political jurisdiction within whose boundaries the project 
is to be located;  
 
 WHEREAS, TEFRA Approval does not require legislative (Village Board) action and may 
be granted by an “applicable elected official” of the Village, and the Village President, Jeffrey 
Pfannerstill, is an “applicable elected official” qualified to provide TEFRA Approval; 
  
 WHEREAS, in order to provide TEFRA Approval, a public hearing (the “TEFRA 
Hearing”) must be held by the political subdivision approving the issuance of bonds, and the 
TEFRA Hearing gives interested persons an opportunity to express their views with respect to the 
bonds and the project being funded by such bonds;  
 
 WHEREAS, the TEFRA Hearing may be held anywhere within 100 miles of the Village, 
may be conducted by an individual appointed or employed to perform such function by the Village, 
and the “applicable elected official” granting TEFRA Approval need not have been present at the 
TEFRA Hearing;  



 

2 
 

  
 WHEREAS, it has been recommended that the Village’s TEFRA Hearing be held at the 
Authority’s offices in Madison, Wisconsin by the Authority or its designee;  
 
 WHEREAS, notice of the TEFRA Hearing must be published in a newspaper of general 
circulation in the Village at least seven (7) days before the TEFRA Hearing, the Waukesha 
Freeman is a newspaper of general circulation in the Village, and such notice will be published 
timely in the Waukesha Freeman substantially in the form attached hereto as EXHIBIT A; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Bonds will not constitute a debt of the Village, will not require a tax levy 
or a pledge of the faith and credit of the Village and will not affect the Village’s debt ratios or legal 
debt limit. The Village has made no financial analysis of the Bonds, the Borrower or the Project. 
Neither the Village nor its taxpayers will have responsibility for payment of the Bonds;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Village Board as follows:  
 
 Section 1.  The Village’s TEFRA Hearing shall be held at the Authority’s offices in 
Madison, Wisconsin, and the Authority or its designee is hereby appointed to conduct the Village’s 
TEFRA Hearing. 
  
 Section 2.  Pursuant to and solely in satisfaction of the requirements of Section 147(f) 
of the Code and in accordance with Section 66.0304(11)(a) of the Wisconsin Statutes, the Village 
Board hereby authorizes and directs Village President, Jeffrey Pfannerstill, to approve for and on 
behalf of the Village following the TEFRA Hearing: (a) the Authority’s issuance of the Bonds in 
an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $7,500,000 and (b) the financing and refinancing of 
the Portion of the Project located in the Village. 
 
 Section 3. THE VILLAGE HAS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE PAYMENT OF 
THE PRINCIPAL OF OR INTEREST ON THE BONDS OR FOR ANY COSTS INCURRED 
BY THE BORROWER WITH RESPECT TO THE BONDS OR THE PROJECT. THE VILLAGE 
PLEDGES NEITHER ITS TAXING POWER NOR REVENUES FOR THE BONDS. 
 
 Section 4.  This resolution is effective immediately on its passage. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Passed and adopted this 10th day of February, 2020. 



 

3 
 

 
     
       VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 
  
       ________________________________ 
       Jeffrey Pfannerstill, Village President 
        
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________ 
Tim Rhode, Village Administrator 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 



 

4 
 

 
TEFRA HEARING NOTICE 

 
 
 

(Attached) 



 
 

 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO THE ELECTORS OF THE VILLAGE OF HARTLAND, 
WISCONSIN 

 
WITH RESPECT TO 

NOT TO EXCEED $7,500,000 OF REVENUE BONDS (WATERTRONICS PROJECT), SERIES 
2020 

 
Notice is hereby given that on [_______], February [___], 2020, a public hearing, as required by 

Section 147(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), will be held with respect 
to the proposed issuance by the Public Finance Authority (the “Authority”) of its Revenue Bonds (Water-
tronics Project), Series 2020 (the “Bonds”), in an amount not to exceed $7,500,000.  The hearing will com-
mence at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, and will be held at the offices of WCA 
Services, Inc. at 22 East Mifflin Street, Suite 900, Madison, Wisconsin 53703.   

The Bonds are expected to be issued pursuant to Section 66.0304 of the Wisconsin Statutes, as 
amended, and the proceeds from the sale of the Bonds will be loaned to Watertronics Properties, LLC (the 
“Borrower”) and used to finance and refinance: (i) the acquisition of land, (ii) the purchase, rehabilitation, 
and equipping of an approximately 61,430 square foot existing manufacturing facility located at 579 Pro-
gress Drive in the Village of Hartland, Wisconsin, (iii) the purchase, rehabilitation, and equipping of an 
approximately 16,440 square foot existing manufacturing facility located at 525 E. Industrial Drive in the 
Village of Hartland, Wisconsin, (iv) the purchase, rehabilitation, and equipping of an approximately 56,525 
square foot existing manufacturing facility located in the Village of North Prairie, Wisconsin, and (v) the 
payment of costs of issuance (collectively, the “Project”). A portion of the proceeds of the Bonds (approx-
imately $[______]) is expected to be used to finance the elements of the Project located in the Village of 
Hartland. 

The Project will initially be owned and operated by the Borrower and leased to Watertronics, LLC 
for use in its manufacturing business. 

The Bonds will be special limited obligations of the Authority payable solely from the loan repay-
ments to be made by the Borrower to the Authority, and certain funds and accounts established by the bond 
agreement for the Bonds.   

The hearing will provide a reasonable opportunity to be heard for persons wishing to express their 
views on the merits of the Project, its location, the issuance of the Bonds or related matters.  Oral comments 
will be limited to 10 minutes per speaker.  A person wishing to speak at the hearing will be asked to provide 
his or her name, address and the person(s) or entity(ies) he or she represents, if any, prior to speaking.  
Written comments will be accepted by WCA Services, Inc. at 22 East Mifflin Street, Suite 900, Madison, 
Wisconsin 53703, but must be received by the close of the hearing.  Any persons needing special accom-
modations under the Americans With Disabilities Act should call (888) 508-7188 not later than 24 hours 
prior to the time and date of the hearing. 

 

Dated: February [__], 2020 



MEMO 

TO: Tim Rhode, Village Administrator 

 
FROM: Dave Felkner, Utilities Supervisor 

DATE: February 5, 2020 

SUBJECT: 2020 Utilities Program Bids 

 

On Thursday, January 30th, bids were opened for the 2020 Sunnyslope Drive and 

miscellaneous Utilities Projects. A total of five (5) bids were received. The low bidder was 

Musson Brothers, Inc. The budgeted price for this project was $1,905,000. Musson number 

came in at $1,747,447.42. 

The Sunnyslope project will consist of sanitary sewer, water main replacement, and storm 

sewer reconstruction from Rae Drive to Merton Avenue. The sanitary sewer is being 

replaced from an 8" to a 12" sewer main for future development of the Northeast side of the 

Village. The water main is being replaced due to 7 water main breaks on this section of pipe 

within the last couple of years. The last break on this water main was two weeks ago. The 

storm sewer is being reconstructed due to aging structures and slight relocation of the 

sanitary sewer. There is also miscellaneous utility work throughout the Village that needs to 

be repaired before the road paving project starts. 

 

This project is planned to start in late March to early April and to be completed by the end of 

September. Efforts are already underway to meet with the business owners and property 

owners along Sunnyslope Drive to help accommodate and minimize impact to this area. We 

will make the contractor aware of the Village's Hometown Celebration. 

Staff is recommending we award the utility project to Musson Brothers Inc. for the sum of 

$1,747,447.42.This will be contingent upon receiving permits from Waukesha County for 

right-of-way. Wisconsin DNR for sanitary, water and storm sewer permits. These are 

submitted and waiting for the approval letter. 

Please place this on the next Village Board agenda for consideration. 

cc: 

Darlene lgl,  Village Clerk 

Mike Gerszewski, Operations Supervisor 

Ryan Amtmann, Village Engineer 



 

~09-10043 Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements > 200 Water Main Design > Bidding > Rhode-20200204-Recommendation  of Award.docx~ 
Your Infrastructure Ally ruekertmielke.com 

W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway, Waukesha, WI 53188-1020 262-542-5733 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 

 
 
February 4, 2020 
 
 
Mr. Tim Rhode 
Village Administrator 
Village of Hartland 
210 Cottonwood Avenue 
Hartland, WI  53029 
 
RE: Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements 

Dear Mr. Rhode: 

Bids for the above project were opened on January 30, 2020 at 10:00 at the Village Hall and were as 
follows: 

 BIDDER  BASE BID 
1.  Musson Bros., Inc.  $1,747,447.42 
2.  D.F. Tomasini, Inc.  $1,899,910.00 
3.  American Sewer Services, Inc.  $1,921,711.20 
4.  Dorner, Inc.  $2,154,556.30 
5.  PTS Contractors, Inc.  $2,348,708.00 

 
We reviewed the documentation submitted by the apparent low bidder and found that: 

1. The Bid Form has been appropriately completed. 

2. We have no objections to the low bidder, nor to the proposed major subcontractors. 

3. Low bidder has successfully completed similar projects over the last several years. 

On these bases, we recommend that Musson Bros., Inc. be awarded the Sunnyslope Drive Utility 
Improvements contract, in the amount of $1,747,447.42.  This amount is based on the bid unit prices and 
estimated quantities.  Actual quantities, and therefore the final contract price, may vary.  We recommend 
that the Contract be awarded contingent on receiving the following permits: 

• Waukesha County Utility Right-of-Way Permit 

• Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Storm Water Construction Permit 

• Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Sanitary Sewer System Approval Permit 

• Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Water System Approval Permit. 

Our review did not include an evaluation of bidder's current financial condition nor of their permanent 
safety program. 

Should you decide to accept our recommendation, we have prepared the enclosed Notice of Award for 
your use.  After Board approval has been received, please have the appropriate official sign where 
indicated and forward all three signed copies of the Notice of Award to our office.  We will then fill in the 
date at the top of page one and forward it, with contracts for execution, to the Contractor.  One fully 
completed Notice of Award will be returned to you for your records. 



 
 
 
Mr. Tim Rhode 
Village of Hartland 
February 4, 2020 
Page 2 
 
 

~09-10043 Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements > 200 Water Main Design > Bidding > Rhode-20200204-Recommendation  of Award.docx~ 
Your Infrastructure Ally ruekertmielke.com 

 
 
 
 
 

     
 

Bids remain subject to acceptance until March 30, 2020, unless Bidder agrees to an extension.  Please 
advise us of your award decision, or call if there are any questions. 

Respectfully, 
 
RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC. 
 
 
 
 
Peter W. Gesch 
Project Engineer 
pgesch@ruekert-mielke.com 
 
PWG:sjs 
 
Encl: Notice of Award 
 Bid Tabulation 
 
cc: Michael Gerszewski, Village of Hartland 
 Dave Felkner, Village of Hartland 
 Ryan T. Amtmann, P.E., Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 
 

mailto:pgesch@ruekert-mielke.com


00 51 00-1 
02/04/20 Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 
 ~09-10043 Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements > 200 Water Main Design > Bidding > 00 51 00 Notice of Award.doc~ 

NOTICE OF AWARD 

  Date of Issuance: _____________________ 

    

Contract: Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements Owner: Village of Hartland 

Bidder: Musson Bros., Inc. Engineer: Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 

Address: 1522 Pearl Street Engineer's Project No.: 09-10043.200 

 Waukesha, WI  53186   

TO BIDDER: 

 You are notified that your Bid dated January 30, 2020 for the above Contract has been accepted by Owner and 
you are the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for: 
 

Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements Project 

 The Contract Price of your Contract is:  $ 1,747,447.42  

 Two (2) copies of the proposed Contract Documents (except Drawings) accompany this Notice of Award, or 
have been transmitted or made available to Bidder electronically. 

 Two (2) sets of the Drawings will be delivered separately, or otherwise made available to Bidder electronically. 

 Bidder must comply with the following conditions precedent within 15 days of the date of issuance of this Notice 
of Award: 

1. Deliver to Engineer one (1) fully executed counterparts of the Contract Documents. 

2. Deliver with the executed Agreement the Bid security as specified in the Instructions to Bidders (Article 21), 
General Conditions (Paragraph 6.01), and Supplementary Conditions (Paragraph SC-6.01). 

3. Deliver with the executed Agreement certificates and other evidence of insurance as specified in the 
General Conditions (Article 6) and the Supplementary Conditions modifying Article 6 of the General 
Conditions. 

 Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in default, 
annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited.   

 Within 10 days after you comply with the above conditions, Engineer will return to you one fully executed 
counterpart of the Agreement. 

    

  Owner: VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 

    

  By:  
   Authorized Signature 

  Title:  
    
  Date:  

Copy: Engineer 



COST COMPARISON OF BIDDERS

           W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway OWNER: 

           Waukesha, WI   53188-1020 PROJECT: 
BID OPENING DATE: 

BASE BID

ITEM # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. UNIT $ UNIT $ UNIT $

1 Mobilization (limited to maximum of 5% of Total Bid) L.S. 1 $33,688.31 $33,688.31 $92,800.00 $92,800.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

2 Traffic Control (Sunnyslope Drive & Detour) L.S. 1 $97,033.42 $97,033.42 $25,500.00 $25,500.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

3 Inlet Protection, Type D EA. 32 $135.00 $4,320.00 $125.00 $4,000.00 $65.00 $2,080.00

4 Manufactured Permiter Control (Erosion Logs) L.F. 50 $10.00 $500.00 $4.00 $200.00 $10.00 $500.00

5 Sawcutting L.F. 165 $3.00 $495.00 $5.00 $825.00 $3.00 $495.00

6 Remove Existing Asphalt (Rae Drive Intersection) S.Y. 155 $9.72 $1,506.60 $6.00 $930.00 $17.00 $2,635.00

7 2-Inch Surface Mill (Merton Ave Intersection) S.Y. 400 $14.65 $5,860.00 $12.75 $5,100.00 $15.00 $6,000.00

8 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 1050 $45.73 $48,016.50 $50.00 $52,500.00 $42.00 $44,100.00

9 4-Inch Concrete Sidewalk Remove & Replace S.F. 1100 $12.26 $13,486.00 $6.50 $7,150.00 $12.00 $13,200.00

10 3-Inch Asphalt Driveway Remove & Replace S.Y. 150 $45.20 $6,780.00 $45.00 $6,750.00 $50.00 $7,500.00

11 6-Inch Concrete Driveway Remove & Replace S.F. 275 $19.07 $5,244.25 $7.00 $1,925.00 $18.00 $4,950.00

12 Sanitary Sewer, 12-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 2220 $124.48 $276,345.60 $196.00 $435,120.00 $205.00 $455,100.00

13 Sanitary Sewer, 12-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 145 $184.75 $26,788.75 $493.00 $71,485.00 $279.00 $40,455.00

14 Sanitary Sewer, 8-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 70 $192.47 $13,472.90 $199.00 $13,930.00 $172.00 $12,040.00

15 Sanitary Sewer, 6-Inch Lateral w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 340 $182.95 $62,203.00 $190.00 $64,600.00 $161.00 $54,740.00

16 Sanitary Sewer, 4-Inch Lateral w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 140 $180.26 $25,236.40 $167.00 $23,380.00 $161.00 $22,540.00

17 Sanitary Manhole, 48-Inch V.F. 119.6 $420.73 $50,319.31 $310.00 $37,076.00 $250.00 $29,900.00

18 Sanitary Manhole, 48-inch w/ Slurry Backfill V.F. 31.4 $566.84 $17,798.78 $310.00 $9,734.00 $318.00 $9,985.20

19 Sanitary Manhole, Outside Drop, 48-inch V.F. 29.3 $611.11 $17,905.52 $550.00 $16,115.00 $275.00 $8,057.50

20 Sanitary Manhole, Outside Drop, 48-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill V.F. 16.5 $854.20 $14,094.30 $550.00 $9,075.00 $390.00 $6,435.00

21 Sanitary Sewer Bypass Pumping L.S. 1 $6,517.54 $6,517.54 $6,675.00 $6,675.00 $100.00 $100.00

22 Connect to Existing Water Mains (Rae Drive and Merton Ave) EA. 2 $5,984.42 $11,968.84 $4,100.00 $8,200.00 $9,000.00 $18,000.00

23 Water Main, 12-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 5 $681.30 $3,406.50 $546.00 $2,730.00 $1,650.00 $8,250.00

24 Water Main, 8-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 2240 $95.50 $213,920.00 $115.00 $257,600.00 $144.00 $322,560.00

25 Water Main, 8-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 40 $148.95 $5,958.00 $213.00 $8,520.00 $192.00 $7,680.00

26 Water Main Valves, 12-Inch Gate w/ Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $5,390.29 $5,390.29 $3,146.00 $3,146.00 $3,250.00 $3,250.00

27 Water Main Valves, 8-Inch Gate w/ Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $3,348.22 $3,348.22 $1,820.00 $1,820.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

28 Water Main Valves, 8-Inch Gate EA. 10 $2,007.34 $20,073.40 $1,820.00 $18,200.00 $1,750.00 $17,500.00

29 Hydrant Lead, 6-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 70 $137.24 $9,606.80 $105.00 $7,350.00 $65.00 $4,550.00

30 Hydrant Assembly & Valve EA. 5 $6,579.79 $32,898.95 $6,325.00 $31,625.00 $5,600.00 $28,000.00

31 Water Service, 6-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 340 $173.18 $58,881.20 $160.00 $54,400.00 $119.00 $40,460.00

32 Water Service Valve, 6-Inch Gate EA. 12 $1,525.80 $18,309.60 $1,300.00 $15,600.00 $1,250.00 $15,000.00

33 Water Service, 1 1/2-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 205 $101.40 $20,787.00 $126.00 $25,830.00 $35.00 $7,175.00

34 1 1/2-Inch Tap, Saddle and Corporation Valve EA. 7 $1,193.04 $8,351.28 $265.00 $1,855.00 $2,500.00 $17,500.00

35 1 1/2-Inch Curb Valve & Valve Box EA. 7 $839.40 $5,875.80 $340.00 $2,380.00 $1,000.00 $7,000.00

36 Pipe Insulation L.F. 200 $11.27 $2,254.00 $10.00 $2,000.00 $5.00 $1,000.00

37 Storm Sewer, 15-Inch RCP w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 1970 $63.94 $125,961.80 $66.00 $130,020.00 $95.00 $187,150.00

Village of Hartland

January 30, 2020
Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements

UTILITY AND ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS - SUNNYSLOPE DRIVE

TOTAL

American Sewer Services, Inc.Musson Bros., Inc. D.F. Tomasini, Inc.

TOTAL TOTAL

Page 1 of 6 © 2020 Copyright Ruekert & Mielke, Inc.
09-10043 > 200 > BiddingCost Comparison of Bidders~54.xlsx (COMPARISON OF BIDDERS)



COST COMPARISON OF BIDDERS

           W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway OWNER: 

           Waukesha, WI   53188-1020 PROJECT: 
BID OPENING DATE: 

BASE BID

ITEM # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. UNIT $ UNIT $ UNIT $

Village of Hartland

January 30, 2020
Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements

      

TOTAL

American Sewer Services, Inc.Musson Bros., Inc. D.F. Tomasini, Inc.

TOTAL TOTAL

38 Storm Sewer, 12-Inch RCP w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 130 $92.06 $11,967.80 $64.00 $8,320.00 $110.00 $14,300.00

39 Storm Sewer RCP End Section, 12-Inch EA. 1 $710.25 $710.25 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $500.00 $500.00

40 Storm Sewer Catch Basin Structure w/ Frame & Grate EA. 12 $2,097.66 $25,171.92 $2,550.00 $30,600.00 $2,500.00 $30,000.00

41 Storm Manhole, 48-Inch EA. 8 $2,499.22 $19,993.76 $2,870.00 $22,960.00 $2,700.00 $21,600.00

42 Storm Manhole, 96-Inch EA. 1 $6,397.39 $6,397.39 $8,900.00 $8,900.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00

43 Storm Inlet/Manhole, 48-Inch, w/ Frame & Grate EA. 3 $2,453.09 $7,359.27 $2,675.00 $8,025.00 $2,000.00 $6,000.00

44 Medium Rip-Rap C.Y. 10 $94.91 $949.10 $135.00 $1,350.00 $70.00 $700.00

45 Excavation Below Subgrade (If Needed) C.Y. 220 $19.03 $4,186.60 $24.00 $5,280.00 $21.00 $4,620.00

46 Geotextile Fabric (If Needed) S.Y. 650 $2.84 $1,846.00 $2.00 $1,300.00 $3.00 $1,950.00

47 Excavation Below Subgrade Backfill (If Needed) TON 440 $21.22 $9,336.80 $15.00 $6,600.00 $21.00 $9,240.00

48 1-1/4 Inch Base Course Crushed Limestone TB (Lower 6-Inches) TON 2750 $15.44 $42,460.00 $11.00 $30,250.00 $18.00 $49,500.00

49 3/4 Inch Base Course Crushed Limestone TB (Upper 6-Inches) TON 2250 $15.44 $34,740.00 $11.00 $24,750.00 $18.00 $40,500.00

50 4-Inch Asphalt Trench Patch (Merton Ave Intersection) TON 35 $216.50 $7,577.50 $190.00 $6,650.00 $205.00 $7,175.00

51 2-Inch Asphalt Surface Overlay (Merton Ave Intersection) TON 65 $110.00 $7,150.00 $90.00 $5,850.00 $95.00 $6,175.00

52 3-Inch Asphalt Binder Course TON 1125 $62.50 $70,312.50 $62.00 $69,750.00 $64.50 $72,562.50

53 2-Inch Asphalt Surface Course TON 750 $66.25 $49,687.50 $63.00 $47,250.00 $66.00 $49,500.00

54 Adjust Valve Box EA. 4 $133.58 $534.32 $290.00 $1,160.00 $200.00 $800.00

55 Epoxy Striping - 18-Inch Stop Bar - White L.F. 30 $15.00 $450.00 $15.00 $450.00 $45.00 $1,350.00

56 Epoxy Striping - 6-Inch White Cross Walk L.F. 150 $12.00 $1,800.00 $12.00 $1,800.00 $15.00 $2,250.00

57 Epoxy Striping - 4-Inch Yellow L.F. 75 $5.00 $375.00 $5.00 $375.00 $10.00 $750.00

58 Epoxy Striping - 4-Inch Fog Line - White L.F. 180 $5.00 $900.00 $5.00 $900.00 $10.00 $1,800.00

59 Restoration - Topsoil & Sod S.Y. 1,000 $17.55 $17,550.00 $15.00 $15,000.00 $10.50 $10,500.00

$1,596,059.57 $1,754,866.00 $1,756,160.20

60 Adjust Sanitary Manhole Frame EA. 3 $302.04 $906.12 $870.00 $2,610.00 $1,410.00 $4,230.00

61 Repair Sanitary Manhole - Slurry Backfill V.F. 7.9 $869.21 $6,866.76 $1,750.00 $13,825.00 $2,500.00 $19,750.00

62 Replace Additional Adjusting Rings - Manhole V.F. 2 $1,272.17 $2,544.34 $1,350.00 $2,700.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00

63 8-Inch Sanitary Sewer Spot Repair L.F. 24 $451.94 $10,846.56 $415.00 $9,960.00 $500.00 $12,000.00

64 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 25 $38.06 $951.50 $38.00 $950.00 $20.00 $500.00

65 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 15 $360.00 $5,400.00 $245.00 $3,675.00 $260.00 $3,900.00

$27,515.28 $33,720.00 $45,380.00

66 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 90 $58.85 $5,296.50 $100.00 $9,000.00 $50.00 $4,500.00

67 Remove & Replace Storm Catch Basin EA. 3 $3,338.45 $10,015.35 $1,450.00 $4,350.00 $4,500.00 $13,500.00

68 Repair Storm Catch Basin - Slurry Backfill V.F. 4.5 $1,702.37 $7,660.67 $1,250.00 $5,625.00 $2,200.00 $9,900.00

69 Adjust Inlet Frame EA. 1 $1,009.90 $1,009.90 $870.00 $870.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

70 Replace Additional Adjusting Rings - Inlet V.F. 1 $3,029.70 $3,029.70 $1,025.00 $1,025.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00

71 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $53.50 $535.00 $38.00 $380.00 $20.00 $200.00

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES UTILITY AND ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS - 
SUNNYSLOPE DRIVE (ITEMS 1-59)

MISCELLANEOUS SANITARY SEWER REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES MISCELLANEOUS SANITARY SEWER 
REPAIRS-VARIOUS LOCATIONS (ITEMS 60-65)

MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER CATCH BASIN REPAIRS - VARIOUS 

LOCATIONS

Page 2 of 6 © 2020 Copyright Ruekert & Mielke, Inc.
09-10043 > 200 > BiddingCost Comparison of Bidders~54.xlsx (COMPARISON OF BIDDERS)



COST COMPARISON OF BIDDERS

           W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway OWNER: 

           Waukesha, WI   53188-1020 PROJECT: 
BID OPENING DATE: 

BASE BID

ITEM # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. UNIT $ UNIT $ UNIT $

Village of Hartland

January 30, 2020
Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements

      

TOTAL

American Sewer Services, Inc.Musson Bros., Inc. D.F. Tomasini, Inc.

TOTAL TOTAL

72 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 5 $360.00 $1,800.00 $245.00 $1,225.00 $260.00 $1,300.00

73 Restoration - Topsoil and Sod S.Y. 50 $58.00 $2,900.00 $15.00 $750.00 $11.00 $550.00

$32,247.12 $23,225.00 $33,150.00

74 Adjust Storm Manhole Frame EA. 1 $1,009.90 $1,009.90 $870.00 $870.00 $750.00 $750.00

75 Repair Storm Manhole - Slurry Backfill V.F. 9.4 $989.58 $9,302.05 $1,100.00 $10,340.00 $1,950.00 $18,330.00

76 Replace Additional Adjusting Rings - Manhole V.F. 2 $4,838.16 $9,676.32 $900.00 $1,800.00 $1,950.00 $3,900.00

77 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $53.50 $535.00 $38.00 $380.00 $20.00 $200.00

78 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 10 $360.00 $3,600.00 $245.00 $2,450.00 $260.00 $2,600.00

$24,123.27 $15,840.00 $25,780.00

79 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 30 $88.85 $2,665.50 $100.00 $3,000.00 $50.00 $1,500.00

80 Hydrant Assembly Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill. EA. 3 $8,856.56 $26,569.68 $10,600.00 $31,800.00 $9,500.00 $28,500.00

81 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $15.44 $154.40 $38.00 $380.00 $20.00 $200.00

82 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 10 $360.00 $3,600.00 $245.00 $2,450.00 $260.00 $2,600.00

83 Restoration - Topsoil and Sod S.Y. 35 $58.00 $2,030.00 $15.00 $525.00 $11.00 $385.00

$35,019.58 $38,155.00 $33,185.00

84 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 10 $128.85 $1,288.50 $100.00 $1,000.00 $50.00 $500.00

85 6-Inch Water Main Valve Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $5,765.45 $5,765.45 $7,900.00 $7,900.00 $6,633.00 $6,633.00

86 8-Inch Water Main Valve Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $6,504.65 $6,504.65 $8,300.00 $8,300.00 $7,265.00 $7,265.00

87 12-Inch Water Main Valve Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $8,680.01 $8,680.01 $9,500.00 $9,500.00 $8,888.00 $8,888.00

88 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $53.50 $535.00 $38.00 $380.00 $20.00 $200.00

89 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 5 $360.00 $1,800.00 $245.00 $1,225.00 $260.00 $1,300.00

90 Restoration - Topsoil and Sod S.Y. 20 $58.00 $1,160.00 $15.00 $300.00 $11.00 $220.00

$25,733.61 $28,605.00 $25,006.00

91 Traffic Control, Signage & Barricades -Misc. Locations L.S. 1 $1,749.00 $1,749.00 $1,749.00 $1,749.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

92 Erosion Control - Misc. Locations L.S. 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,750.00 $3,750.00 $550.00 $550.00

$6,749.00 $5,499.00 $3,050.00

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED BASE BID PRICES $1,747,447.42 $1,899,910.00 $1,921,711.20

MISCELLANEOUS HYDRANT REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

MISCELLANEOUS WATER VALVE REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

COMMON TO ALL MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY REPAIRS - VARIOUS 

LOCATIONS

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED COMMON TO ALL MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY REPAIRS - 
VARIOUS LOCATIONS (ITEMS 91-92)

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS WATER VALVE REPAIRS - VARIOUS 
LOCATIONS (ITEMS 84-90)

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS HYDRANT REPAIRS - VARIOUS 
LOCATIONS (ITEMS 79-83)

MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS 

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER REPAIRS - VARIOUS 
LOCATIONS (ITEMS 74-78)

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER CATCH BASIN 
REPAIRS-VARIOUS LOCATIONS (ITEMS 66-73)

Page 3 of 6 © 2020 Copyright Ruekert & Mielke, Inc.
09-10043 > 200 > BiddingCost Comparison of Bidders~54.xlsx (COMPARISON OF BIDDERS)



COST COMPARISON OF BIDDERS

           W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway OWNER: 

           Waukesha, WI   53188-1020 PROJECT: 
BID OPENING DATE: 

BASE BID

ITEM # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. UNIT $ UNIT $

1 Mobilization (limited to maximum of 5% of Total Bid) L.S. 1 $153,252.00 $153,252.00 $58,710.00 $58,710.00

2 Traffic Control (Sunnyslope Drive & Detour) L.S. 1 $8,709.00 $8,709.00 $8,490.00 $8,490.00

3 Inlet Protection, Type D EA. 32 $100.00 $3,200.00 $140.00 $4,480.00

4 Manufactured Permiter Control (Erosion Logs) L.F. 50 $35.00 $1,750.00 $10.00 $500.00

5 Sawcutting L.F. 165 $4.00 $660.00 $4.00 $660.00

6 Remove Existing Asphalt (Rae Drive Intersection) S.Y. 155 $9.24 $1,432.20 $9.00 $1,395.00

7 2-Inch Surface Mill (Merton Ave Intersection) S.Y. 400 $15.47 $6,188.00 $15.00 $6,000.00

8 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 1050 $41.98 $44,079.00 $52.00 $54,600.00

9 4-Inch Concrete Sidewalk Remove & Replace S.F. 1100 $15.93 $17,523.00 $11.00 $12,100.00

10 3-Inch Asphalt Driveway Remove & Replace S.Y. 150 $40.74 $6,111.00 $36.00 $5,400.00

11 6-Inch Concrete Driveway Remove & Replace S.F. 275 $16.74 $4,603.50 $16.00 $4,400.00

12 Sanitary Sewer, 12-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 2220 $209.00 $463,980.00 $269.00 $597,180.00

13 Sanitary Sewer, 12-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 145 $519.00 $75,255.00 $834.00 $120,930.00

14 Sanitary Sewer, 8-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 70 $210.00 $14,700.00 $331.00 $23,170.00

15 Sanitary Sewer, 6-Inch Lateral w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 340 $128.00 $43,520.00 $174.00 $59,160.00

16 Sanitary Sewer, 4-Inch Lateral w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 140 $125.00 $17,500.00 $174.00 $24,360.00

17 Sanitary Manhole, 48-Inch V.F. 119.6 $474.00 $56,690.40 $325.00 $38,870.00

18 Sanitary Manhole, 48-inch w/ Slurry Backfill V.F. 31.4 $368.00 $11,555.20 $390.00 $12,246.00

19 Sanitary Manhole, Outside Drop, 48-inch V.F. 29.3 $547.00 $16,027.10 $495.00 $14,503.50

20 Sanitary Manhole, Outside Drop, 48-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill V.F. 16.5 $1,033.00 $17,044.50 $480.00 $7,920.00

21 Sanitary Sewer Bypass Pumping L.S. 1 $13,167.00 $13,167.00 $50,435.00 $50,435.00

22 Connect to Existing Water Mains (Rae Drive and Merton Ave) EA. 2 $3,334.00 $6,668.00 $6,595.00 $13,190.00

23 Water Main, 12-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 5 $392.00 $1,960.00 $428.00 $2,140.00

24 Water Main, 8-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 2240 $122.00 $273,280.00 $144.00 $322,560.00

25 Water Main, 8-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 40 $119.00 $4,760.00 $388.00 $15,520.00

26 Water Main Valves, 12-Inch Gate w/ Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $3,699.00 $3,699.00 $2,730.00 $2,730.00

27 Water Main Valves, 8-Inch Gate w/ Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $2,407.00 $2,407.00 $1,545.00 $1,545.00

28 Water Main Valves, 8-Inch Gate EA. 10 $1,707.00 $17,070.00 $1,545.00 $15,450.00

29 Hydrant Lead, 6-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 70 $151.00 $10,570.00 $116.00 $8,120.00

30 Hydrant Assembly & Valve EA. 5 $6,309.00 $31,545.00 $5,600.00 $28,000.00

31 Water Service, 6-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 340 $121.00 $41,140.00 $132.00 $44,880.00

32 Water Service Valve, 6-Inch Gate EA. 12 $1,209.00 $14,508.00 $1,125.00 $13,500.00

33 Water Service, 1 1/2-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 205 $96.00 $19,680.00 $112.00 $22,960.00

34 1 1/2-Inch Tap, Saddle and Corporation Valve EA. 7 $962.00 $6,734.00 $495.00 $3,465.00

35 1 1/2-Inch Curb Valve & Valve Box EA. 7 $958.00 $6,706.00 $495.00 $3,465.00

36 Pipe Insulation L.F. 200 $4.00 $800.00 $6.00 $1,200.00

37 Storm Sewer, 15-Inch RCP w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 1970 $76.00 $149,720.00 $99.00 $195,030.00

TOTAL TOTAL

UTILITY AND ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS - SUNNYSLOPE DRIVE

Village of Hartland

Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements
January 30, 2020

Dorner, Inc. PTS Contractors, Inc.

Page 4 of 6 © 2020 Copyright Ruekert & Mielke, Inc.
09-10043 > 200 > BiddingCost Comparison of Bidders~54.xlsx (COMPARISON OF BIDDERS (2))



COST COMPARISON OF BIDDERS

           W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway OWNER: 

           Waukesha, WI   53188-1020 PROJECT: 
BID OPENING DATE: 

BASE BID

ITEM # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. UNIT $ UNIT $TOTAL TOTAL

      

Village of Hartland

Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements
January 30, 2020

Dorner, Inc. PTS Contractors, Inc.

38 Storm Sewer, 12-Inch RCP w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 130 $74.00 $9,620.00 $145.00 $18,850.00

39 Storm Sewer RCP End Section, 12-Inch EA. 1 $1,798.00 $1,798.00 $390.00 $390.00

40 Storm Sewer Catch Basin Structure w/ Frame & Grate EA. 12 $2,535.00 $30,420.00 $1,900.00 $22,800.00

41 Storm Manhole, 48-Inch EA. 8 $4,165.00 $33,320.00 $1,925.00 $15,400.00

42 Storm Manhole, 96-Inch EA. 1 $9,278.00 $9,278.00 $5,295.00 $5,295.00

43 Storm Inlet/Manhole, 48-Inch, w/ Frame & Grate EA. 3 $4,100.00 $12,300.00 $2,035.00 $6,105.00

44 Medium Rip-Rap C.Y. 10 $100.00 $1,000.00 $110.00 $1,100.00

45 Excavation Below Subgrade (If Needed) C.Y. 220 $40.91 $9,000.20 $40.00 $8,800.00

46 Geotextile Fabric (If Needed) S.Y. 650 $4.17 $2,710.50 $4.00 $2,600.00

47 Excavation Below Subgrade Backfill (If Needed) TON 440 $20.59 $9,059.60 $20.00 $8,800.00

48 1-1/4 Inch Base Course Crushed Limestone TB (Lower 6-Inches) TON 2750 $17.16 $47,190.00 $18.75 $51,562.50

49 3/4 Inch Base Course Crushed Limestone TB (Upper 6-Inches) TON 2250 $19.27 $43,357.50 $18.75 $42,187.50

50 4-Inch Asphalt Trench Patch (Merton Ave Intersection) TON 35 $230.35 $8,062.25 $222.00 $7,770.00

51 2-Inch Asphalt Surface Overlay (Merton Ave Intersection) TON 65 $116.13 $7,548.45 $115.00 $7,475.00

52 3-Inch Asphalt Binder Course TON 1125 $73.53 $82,721.25 $64.00 $72,000.00

53 2-Inch Asphalt Surface Course TON 750 $69.94 $52,455.00 $68.00 $51,000.00

54 Adjust Valve Box EA. 4 $250.00 $1,000.00 $400.00 $1,600.00

55 Epoxy Striping - 18-Inch Stop Bar - White L.F. 30 $15.84 $475.20 $15.50 $465.00

56 Epoxy Striping - 6-Inch White Cross Walk L.F. 150 $12.67 $1,900.50 $12.50 $1,875.00

57 Epoxy Striping - 4-Inch Yellow L.F. 75 $5.28 $396.00 $5.25 $393.75

58 Epoxy Striping - 4-Inch Fog Line - White L.F. 180 $5.28 $950.40 $5.25 $945.00

59 Restoration - Topsoil & Sod S.Y. 1,000 $10.35 $10,350.00 $18.00 $18,000.00

$1,943,106.75 $2,144,678.25

60 Adjust Sanitary Manhole Frame EA. 3 $2,069.00 $6,207.00 $1,410.00 $4,230.00

61 Repair Sanitary Manhole - Slurry Backfill V.F. 7.9 $3,984.00 $31,473.60 $3,040.00 $24,016.00

62 Replace Additional Adjusting Rings - Manhole V.F. 2 $3,103.00 $6,206.00 $1,350.00 $2,700.00

63 8-Inch Sanitary Sewer Spot Repair L.F. 24 $994.00 $23,856.00 $320.00 $7,680.00

64 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 25 $25.00 $625.00 $16.00 $400.00

65 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 15 $380.07 $5,701.05 $370.00 $5,550.00

$74,068.65 $44,576.00

66 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 90 $47.51 $4,275.90 $52.00 $4,680.00

67 Remove & Replace Storm Catch Basin EA. 3 $2,964.00 $8,892.00 $3,010.00 $9,030.00

68 Repair Storm Catch Basin - Slurry Backfill V.F. 4.5 $2,639.00 $11,875.50 * $3,020.00 $13,590.00

69 Adjust Inlet Frame EA. 1 $3,922.00 $3,922.00 $1,635.00 $1,635.00

70 Replace Additional Adjusting Rings - Inlet V.F. 1 $216.00 $216.00 $1,125.00 $1,125.00

71 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $25.00 $250.00 $16.00 $160.00

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES UTILITY AND ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS - 
SUNNYSLOPE DRIVE (ITEMS 1-59)

MISCELLANEOUS SANITARY SEWER REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES MISCELLANEOUS SANITARY SEWER 
REPAIRS-VARIOUS LOCATIONS (ITEMS 60-65)

MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER CATCH BASIN REPAIRS - VARIOUS 

LOCATIONS

Page 5 of 6 © 2020 Copyright Ruekert & Mielke, Inc.
09-10043 > 200 > BiddingCost Comparison of Bidders~54.xlsx (COMPARISON OF BIDDERS (2))



COST COMPARISON OF BIDDERS

           W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway OWNER: 

           Waukesha, WI   53188-1020 PROJECT: 
BID OPENING DATE: 

BASE BID

ITEM # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. UNIT $ UNIT $TOTAL TOTAL

      

Village of Hartland

Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements
January 30, 2020

Dorner, Inc. PTS Contractors, Inc.

72 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 5 $380.07 $1,900.35 $370.00 $1,850.00

73 Restoration - Topsoil and Sod S.Y. 50 $10.35 $517.50 $60.00 $3,000.00

$31,849.25 $35,070.00

74 Adjust Storm Manhole Frame EA. 1 $2,069.00 $2,069.00 $1,635.00 $1,635.00

75 Repair Storm Manhole - Slurry Backfill V.F. 9.4 $2,579.00 $24,242.60 $2,120.00 $19,928.00

76 Replace Additional Adjusting Rings - Manhole V.F. 2 $2,995.00 $5,990.00 $1,125.00 $2,250.00

77 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $25.00 $250.00 $16.00 $160.00

78 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 10 $380.07 $3,800.70 $370.00 $3,700.00

$36,352.30 $27,673.00

79 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 30 $79.18 $2,375.40 $102.00 $3,060.00

80 Hydrant Assembly Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill. EA. 3 $9,514.00 $28,542.00 $12,905.00 $38,715.00

81 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $25.00 $250.00 $16.00 $160.00

82 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 10 $380.07 $3,800.70 $370.00 $3,700.00

83 Restoration - Topsoil and Sod S.Y. 35 $10.56 $369.60 $60.00 $2,100.00

$35,337.70 $47,735.00

84 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 10 $121.41 $1,214.10 $102.00 $1,020.00

85 6-Inch Water Main Valve Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $6,244.00 $6,244.00 $10,320.00 $10,320.00

86 8-Inch Water Main Valve Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $6,864.00 $6,864.00 $10,900.00 $10,900.00

87 12-Inch Water Main Valve Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $8,461.00 $8,461.00 $13,550.00 $13,550.00

88 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $25.00 $250.00 $16.00 $160.00

89 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 5 $380.07 $1,900.35 $370.00 $1,850.00

90 Restoration - Topsoil and Sod S.Y. 20 $10.56 $211.20 $60.00 $1,200.00

$25,144.65 $39,000.00

91 Traffic Control, Signage & Barricades -Misc. Locations L.S. 1 $1,847.00 $1,847.00 $4,700.75 $4,700.75

92 Erosion Control - Misc. Locations L.S. 1 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $5,275.00 $5,275.00

$7,347.00 $9,975.75

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED BASE BID PRICES $2,153,206.30 ** $2,348,708.00

Dorner showed $13,225.00, should be $11,875.50 resulting in 
total of all estimated bid prices (1-92) to be $2,153,206.30

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED COMMON TO ALL MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY REPAIRS - 
VARIOUS LOCATIONS (ITEMS 91-92)

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER REPAIRS - VARIOUS 
LOCATIONS (ITEMS 74-78)

MISCELLANEOUS HYDRANT REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS HYDRANT REPAIRS - VARIOUS 
LOCATIONS (ITEMS 79-83)

MISCELLANEOUS WATER VALVE REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS WATER VALVE REPAIRS - VARIOUS 
LOCATIONS (ITEMS 84-90)

COMMON TO ALL MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY REPAIRS - VARIOUS 

LOCATIONS

MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS 

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER CATCH BASIN 
REPAIRS-VARIOUS LOCATIONS (ITEMS 66-73)

Page 6 of 6 © 2020 Copyright Ruekert & Mielke, Inc.
09-10043 > 200 > BiddingCost Comparison of Bidders~54.xlsx (COMPARISON OF BIDDERS (2))



 
 

                                          Village of Hartland  
Administration 

210 Cottonwood Ave, Hartland, WI 53029 
www.villageofhartland.com 

 
 

Committee:   
Village Board 

Date: 
1/31/2020 

Village Board Item Number: 6 Date: 2/10/2020 

Submitted By: 
Exploratory Remodeling Group  

  

    
Subject: 

Discussion and Possible Action related to a Design Agreement for remodeling of the Village Board room and 
Administration counter. 

 

 

 
 
 

Details: 
Staff solicited proposals from four firms for provide design services with the following results: 
1. Building Service Inc.  $1,600 
2. Coakley Brothers   $4,590  
3. VJS Construction Service $4,860 
4. Creative Business Interiors $3,200 
 

Staff met with representatives from each firm to discuss the proposed projects.  Design services from each of the 
firms would include meeting with appropriate staff to discuss the needs of the spaces prior to creation of design 
options.   
 
The representative from Building Service Inc. indicated that they generally provide lower cost design services with 
the hope that they will have the opportunity to also perform the construction phase of the projects.  Staff is 
confident that each of the firms would provide the necessary design assistance.  However, it is believed that 
based on the level of responsiveness to our request for a proposal and the low pricing offered, the best option to 
move forward on the projects would be to enter into a Design Agreement with Building Service Inc. 
 
Regardless of which firm is selected to provide the design, the Board will have many options to consider as the 
projects proceed through the various phases. 

Options & Alternatives: 
Please review proposals provided and consider options for a design agreement. 

Financial Remarks: 
Lowest cost proposal received was from Building Service Inc. in the amount of $1,600. Recommendation of staff 
to include the option to provide 3 digital renderings of key areas at a cost of $600. 

Executive Recommendation: 
Staff recommends approving the design service contract with Building Service Inc. including the option for 
digital renderings. 
 

http://www.villageofhartland.com/







	02-10-2020 VB Agenda
	1 - 01-27-2020 VBM
	2 - February 4 Voucher List
	3 - 02-10-2020 LIST
	4 - Village Board Memo TEFRA 2-10-2020
	4a - 2020-02-04 Hartland Resolution - TEFRA Hearing and Approval (Watertronics)
	VILLAGE OF HARTLAND VILLAGE BOARD
	RESOLUTION  NO. 02-10-2020

	4b - 2020-01-31 Hartland TEFRA Notice (Watertronics)
	5a - Sunnyslope Memo 2-5-2020
	5b - Recommendation of Award
	Cost Comparison of Bidders~54.pdf
	COMPARISON OF BIDDERS
	COMPARISON OF BIDDERS (2)


	6 - Design Agreement
	Village Board Memo Design Agreement 2-10-2020
	Village of Hartland

	BSI Design Agreement


